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ckley@mft.edu.au>
SR

A

Cc: derek.fox@casa.gov.au; rowland.cheshire@casa.gov.au; Ermin Javier
Subject: RE: Message from Glen Buckley regarding new Proposal [SEC=UNG

Hi John,

Regarding the timeframe, | would ideally like to try and meet next week. Td
the timeframes. | am fully available all week.

The balance of this month will be contacting schools in VIC/TAS
Early July, I propose visiting potentially interested schools.

July 4" Personnel Commencing Employment

Mid July- Meeting of potentially interested Schools and CASA
September 1*- Commence Operations.

Regarding attendees at the meeting, perhapé Michelle Massey and someon
side, or whoever she deems appropriate. As | wish to move fairly quickly on
need to get elevated, so ideally someone from Michelle’s level would be ide

send through a more comprehensive proposal over the next 24 hours.

Cheers. Glen.
Regards,

Glen Buckley
Melbourne Flight Training
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with CASA in an Effective, Professional and Constructive Manner.
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To: Costa, John ‘

Cc: Ermin Javier; derek.fox@casa.gov.au; rowland.cheshire.@casa.gov.au
Subject: Message from Glen Buckley regarding new Proposal ‘

Dear John,

As you are aware | am in the process of putting together an Aliiance of Fi

f?/fl_.(ll" o AL

Y =t CAA-

ght Organisations, under

an Industry Leading Group of Professionals. My intention is to build a Team that can communicate

I have now invested significantly in this Proposal. If practical | would like t
with you in the CASA office to outline my proposed course of action. | will

hie Opportunity to meet
be seeking significant

guidance from CASA during this process. My intention is to “get it right” the first time. | genuinely

want to work as closely with CASA as your resources permit.

If I can detail my intentions clearly,
didn’t say even tempered) so | wou
be a significant component of my p

it will assist you with resource planning

I’'m very thick skinned (1

Id welcome any guidance. The Maintenance oversight aspect will

roposal, so your guidance will be of equ

al value to any other

CASA personnel you feel should be involved.
Look forward to hearing from you. Cheers. Glen.
Regards,

Glen Buckley
Melbourne Flight Training
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From: Glen Buckley <glen.buckley@mft.edu.au>

m—

To: Costa, John
Cc: derek.fox@casa.gov.au; rowland.cheshire@casa.gov.au
Subject: Message from Glen Buckley regarding Australian Pilot Training Alliance (APTA)

- HiJohn,

For your information I have had significant interest in the concept of the Al
Alliance. | anticipate contacting you within 14 days to commence addition ¢

stralian Pilot Training
f the first base. I intend

to take the first one on alone as it will give me the opportunity to refine the process, before addmg

any more.

At this early stage | would suggest that there will be a few more bases to ad
of August.

d during the latter part

Assuming that they are existing Flight Training Organisations, are you able to give me an indication

of time frames for CASA to process the associated requ:rements i.e. Approv
Cheers. Glen
Regards,

Glen Buckley
Melbourne Flight Training

als, Inspections, etc.




From: Glen Buckley [mailto:glen.buckley@mft.edu.au]

:ro: Costa, John
Subject: Message from Glen Buckley

Hi John,

Thanks for the call earlier. Thankyou sincerely to the entire team for their \
that was provided. '

As you will appreciate from my telephone conversation it is somewhat of a
achievement is significant, but so are the costs to the Business in getting th

to have the process finalised, the burden has been very very significant on [

!
situation and on MFT, hence my apparent lack of excitement about the achE

important milestone however and I do need to separate the achievement f
associated costs.

If Michelle is available to present the certificate on Friday, that would be fir
There is no doubt that the achievement has come to fruition due to the exg

member of the team that we have engaged with. The extra efforts made ov&e

been particularly appreciated as | know you have a very significant workloa
Organisations pulling you in many different directions.

I can assure you that | am very supportive of CASA and particularly the tean
Region. I do have my own view on the 141/142 process, but | do appreciate
staying positive about the process and encouraging other operators to get g
moving towards Transition. My intention when discussing the process with
positive and encouraging, and | have no intention of infecting other Operatc
negativity.

With that in mind, if Michelle is available we would welcome anyone from Q

recognise that it is potentially an “opportunity” for CASA and MFT.

Cheers. Glen.

Regards,

Glen Buckley
Melbourne Flight Training
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_ Toﬂ: Crrd, Graémé

rjr]ii‘lthq:g‘IeYrJ:lbgskrl_gy@mft.edu.au]

Biprl;

Cc: Massey, Michelle '
Subject: Message from Glen Buckley

Dear Mr Graeme Crawford,

I'am writing to update you on our process in working towards the Part 142 Approval.

I have been advised by Mr John Costa that the issue is imminent.

The purpose of my letter is to provide some feedback. As you are aware | h:
the Process and associated costs. But that is not the purpose of this email.

I'would like to convey my appreciation for the exceptional support provided

Ve some concerns about

by the Southern Region

team. It was obvious that a very significant allocation of resources was made available to my

Company and | am very appreciative of that

Every person involved in the process was nothing less than éxceptional. ldo
direction did come from your Office, and that required a number of CASA Pe
efforts. Could I respectfully request that you pass my thanks down the line.

appreciate that some
rsonnel to redirect their

Although the Transition process got off to a somewhat slow start, | am very ¢onfident that the

process is improving significantly. Lots of lessons learned by both sides that
applicants and facilitate smoother Transitions going forward.

vill benefit future

Once again thankyou for your initial direction, and thanks to the Southern Region for so

professionally executing the task.

Cheers. Glen.

COSn had b erpeMay

Regards,

Glen Buckley
Melbourne Flight Training

for e

JIows in pr c;‘c.f/“fif“zy
| ///‘@Cc’du/f 74 O;"O be ready

Arm

ccchne (ﬁ’f#’?f?/fcfQ

oF [op L 2017 ( ok poryona)
/| head a);/)///'c‘c/ presre 10
mr crowsteral ( &/?{;’223 |

16 devot W
ve/ourcél; 4

pre CACD
} / 61\5%?_,”

etter ' Hhakin 7 " Nim



me.Crawford@casa.gov.au>

To: Glen BiJckley B
Cc: Massey, Michelle
Subject: RE: Message from Glen Buckley [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED
Glen,

I really appreciate you taking the time to recognise the efforts of the team
worked with you on gaining your P141 & P142 approvals.

I'know it has been a long and stressful journey for you and | truly hope you
destination.

Congratulations to you and your team,
Graeme

Graeme M. Crawford

Group Manager ~ Aviation Group

n Southern Region who

can now enjoy the




- From: Glen Buckley <glen.b@auspta com.au>

To Costa, John <John. Costa@casa gov.au>; Nishi (naomichi. nlshlzawa@ca a.gov.au)
<naomichi.nishizawa@casa.gov.au>; Bankien, Harold <Harold. Banklen@casa .gov.au>

1{{ ,

Cc: Ermin Guido Javier Jr. <ermin.j@auspta.com. au>; Andrew Warland- Browne

<andrew.wb@auspta.com.au>; Laveniya Ruthralingam <laveniya. r@auspta com.au>; Andrew Roff

<aroff@base64.com.au>
Subject: Update on Avia joining APTA

Dear John Costa and Team,

. P A
Further to our discussion Thursday August 3rd, | have been formally advisec
join APTA.

We are in receipt gfthe signed contracts, and are ready to commence the p

| appreciate CASAs Aignificant workloadat the moment, but our intention i

week time line

Importantly for Avia, they wish to maintain continuity of operations if all pra
understanding is that they will have the continuing support of their exnstmg
do not expect any loss of Key Personnel.

In the event that Avia were to lose any existing Key Personnel during that pe

’r[\c, C_ﬁ'j

that Avias intention is to

rocess.

to work towards a six

ctical. At this stage, my

HOO, Max Sereno, so |

riod, our intention

would be to transfer the Students to MFT, temporarily delivering the training for RPL and PPL only,

under our syllabi, until Avia operatlons were ready. This training would be d
existing MFT base.

Ermin has been very clear on his expectation that i irrespective of the outcom
Personnel, we will not compromise our procedures. Similarly, there will obvi
that CASA would compromise there procedures

For your mformatlon our intention is for Darren Schmidt, current Training Manager at MFT, and
Flight Examiner to take on the role of Senior Base Pilot at Avia. Darren has be

seven years and will be the ideal candidate due to his familiarity with APTAs

anticipated that Darren will transfer to Avia in approximately two weeks tlme

Thankyou for your consideration, please feel free to contact Ermin or myself
 clarification you require.

Thankyou to the team in anticipation of your assistance.
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From: Glen Buckley <glen.b@auspta.com u>

<

To: Costa, John <John.Costa@casa.gov.au>; Nishi (naomichi.nishizawa@ca
<naomichi.nishizawa@casa.gov.au>; Bankien, Harold <Harold. Banklen@ca
Cc: Ermin Guido Javier Jr. <ermin Jj@auspta.com.au>

Subject: Request regarding Avia audit

Dear John, Nishi, and Harold,

s

As you are aware, we have received-signed contracts from Avia and are mo

/

\_

‘As part of our process we call for previous CASA audit findings, to help us b

process.

Avia have advised that they have never been subjected to an audit. | apprec
cannot request the findings from you, but are you able to confirm that ther

It could just be that with the changing Personnel, fhere are no current Perso
of the audit.

Thanks for your assistance,

Cheers. Glen.
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From: Glen Buc
i ‘S{;g"

To: john.costa @casa.gov.au
Cc: Nishi (naomic_hi.nishizawa@casa.gov.au)
Jr <ermin.j@auspta.com.au>; Andrew Warland-Browne <andrew.wb@a
Ruthralingam <laveniya.r@auspta.com.au>; Kai <KAl@learntofly.edu.au
<JasonJi745@hotmail.com>; Laveniya Ruthralingam <laveniya.r@auspta
Subject: APTA advising new Member- Learn to Fly

<naomichi.nishizawa@casa

DearJohn,

I'am writing to inform you that Learn To Fly will be joining APTA.

LTF is a Company established at Moorabbin Airport since 2016. They hav
Training from Moorabbin from above the Flinders Island Airlines Building
are the Organisation that had the recent fatality in the Bristell in the Mo

(o]

Their intention had been to submit a Part 141 and possibly Part 142 appli
growth. At this stage | am advising you only as we still need to conduct our
coming week, prior to committing to move forward with the process. '

Cheers. Glen A

-8ov.au>; Ermin Guido Javier
uspta.com.au>; Laveniya

>; Jason Ji

com.au>

e been de!ivering RAA

For information only, they
abbin Training Area.

ation to facilitate future
assessment over the




To: john.costa@casa.gov.au
Cc: Bankien, Harold <Harold.Bankien@casa.gov.au>; Nishizawa, Naomich

<Naomichi.Nishizawa@casa.gov.au>; Ermin Guido Javier Jr <érmin.j@aus pta.com.au>; Cameron
Marchant <cameron.marchant@flightstandards.com.au>; ben.mackney@ flightstandards.com.au;
Laveniya Ruthralingam <laveniya.r@auspta.com.au>; 'Coby Ramos' <cramos@mft.edu.au>

Subject: Advising Flight Standards joining APTA

Dear John Costa (Team Leader),

I'am writing to advise that we have had a Darwin based organisation, Flight Standards express intent

to join APTA. We have scheduled this task to commence in mid October.

Cameron Marchant, is the HOO of Flight Standards and he has initiated inié
Imlay from CASA, who has been supportive of the proposal.

I have travelled to Darwin to view the operation. I have also scheduled Erm
over coming weeks, and Cameron Marchant will be travelling to Melbourne
with us.

ial discussions with Greg

in for a follow up visit
> and spending some time

At this stage, | am simply advising to assist you with resource planning. Hode you are travelling well,

cheers. Glen.
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Harold <Harold.Bankien@casa.gov.au>
Cc: Ermin Guido Javier Jr <ermin.j@auspta.com.au>; Laveniya Ruthralinga
<laveniya.r@auspta.com.au>; Andrew Warland-Browne <andrew.wb@au
Systems Manager <safety@mft.edu.au>

Subject: Follow up email regarding Significant change submlssmn

Dear John, Nishi, and team,

As you are most likely aware, APTA has submitted two “significant change,

g(%}%

To: john. costa@casa gov.au; Nishizawa, Naomlchl <Naomichi.Nishizawa@casa. gov.au>; Bankien,
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m
spta.com.au>; Safety

requests. One being for

the addition of Avia and the other being an amendment to our change m anagement process.

| appreciate that the high volume of work at the moment means these Job

s are in the queue. From

our perspective the higher priority task is the submission for the ammend nent to the change

management process as this will help us to apply continuous lmprovement

i
i

We have activated Awa as a temporary location, so that has relieved some
associated with that request.

This email is intended to assist you with pnontlsmg tasks,

as | am mindful a
workloads being experienced at the moment, 1

i

Cheers. Glen.
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From: Howard, Grant <GRANT HOWARD@casa.gov.au>

To: Ermin Guido Javier Jr <ermin.j@auspta.com.au>
Cc: Glen Buckley <glen.b@auspta.com.au>; Laveniya Ruthralingam <Iaven:iya.r@auspta.com.au>;
Andrew Warland-Browne <andrew.wb@auspta.com.au>; Nishizawa, Naomichi
<Naomichi.Nishizawa@casa.gov.au>; Costa, John <John.Costa@casa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Significant Change no re-issue of AOC with Part 142 approval for amendments to
change management process [and addition of training base]. [SEC=UNCLA$SIFIED]

1

UNCLASSIFIED

Hello Ermin,

I have reviewed the draft Change Management (CM) element for APTA OM- Volume 5.

In general, the CM process is seen to support capability in assessing changes to the organisation and
its operations and a fitting continuous improvement initiative.

_ I'have some queries in relation to: !
¢ OM-Volume 5:
O 5.5.6: Changes to Permanent Appointment of Key Personnel and Associated
Processes. P

* The notice/advice periods do not align with similar.information in OM- Vol 1
0.4 which is compliant with CASR Part 142.165. Suégest a sign post reference
to OM- Vol 1 0.4, if this information is intended.

O 5.5.7: Immediate Change and Associated Process.

* Query the reasoning behind any key person or stanfdby having authority to
bypass CM procedures. While it cites that a determination be made in the
interests of aviation safety, there is no apparent guidance on context or
which procedures are able to be bypassed. Also suggest authorisation by a
higher authority than (potentially) a Standby Key Pérson. Note: | am not
necessarily suggesting an urgent operational decisi(%n in the interests of
safety needs to go through a change process, but am of the view that a fast
track process could be better described. _

* Considerations when implementing change. Not sure if this list is for
consideration of “Immediate Change and Associateid Process” or change
generally. If the former, is the intention for the initiator to somehow use
and document the immediate change via this list?

®* YMMB- AVIA Base Procedures Manual.
© 1.2 Drug and Alcohol Management Programme (DAMP). |

* Refers to APTA DAMP in OM-Vol 1. Apparent‘intenti{;on to cover AVIA, and
future members’, Part 99 obligations under the APTA DAMP. It is suggested
that a prospective member’s DAMP obligation is considered hazard with
appropriate defence actions, to ensure that no compliance liability is
inherited. This link is a useful resource for outlining known DAMP
compliance issues.
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I am out of the office this afternoon but am happy to discuss on Monday if you wish to call.

Regards, Grant Howard
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From: Glen Buckley OF C/-?/fﬁ'
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To: Crawford, Graeme <Graeme.Crawford@casa.gov.au>
Cc: john.costa@casa.gov.au

AT NG Ceq

Subject: Request for meeting with Glen Buckley from APTA (dont roll your eyes)

Dear Mr Graeme Crawford,

You may recall me from this previous email,

“Dear Mr Graeme Crg wford,

I am writing to update you on our process in working towards the Part 142 Approval. | have been

advised by Mr John Costa that the issue is imminent.

The purpose of my letter is to provide some feedback.

As you are aware | have some concerns about the Process and associated costs. But that is not the

purpose of this email.

I would like to convey m Y appreciation for the exceptional support provided by the Southern Region
team. It was obvious that a very significant allocation of resources was made available to my

Company and | am very appreciative of that .

Every person involved in the process was nothing less than exceptional. | do c:{‘ppreciate that some

efforts. Could | respectfully request that you pass my thanks down the line.

‘direction did come from your Office, and that required a number of CASA Per%onnel to redirect their

Although the Transition process got off to a somewhat slow start, | am very cbnfident that the
process is improving significantly. Lots of lessons learned by both sides that will benefit future

applicants and facilitate smoother Transitions going forward.

Once again thankyou for your initial direction, and thanks to the Southern Region for so

professionally executing the task.

Cheers. Glen.”

But alas, I fear you will better remember me, from our meeting in Aviation House on Wednesday

18" January 2017, which | will choose to gloss over if that’s OK?

You may recall that towards the end of that meeting you queried me about m
assumed to be the Australian Pilot Training Alliance (APTA). | brushed your qu
felt | was there as the CEQ of Melbourne Flight Training, and that was totally i
as CEO of APTA. In this correspondence however | am writing to you as the CE

I'am certainly not “eating humble pie”

much harder to get, I had to cook it much much longer, but it came togetherv

but; I am, now nibbling at the crust of it
smells quite good. | needed more ingredients than the recipe book said, and th

y “project”, which |
jary aside, because |
1dependent to my role

D of APTA.

1t actually looks and
e ingredients were
2ry well.

In all seriousness, the Product is exceptional. Not just my own, but | am now truly convinced that any

well intentioned, well resourced Part 142 Organisation has a lot to contribute.,

\

tis a measurably




safer organisation. On that point | unreservedly admit that component of my
wrong. It is, Safer.,

initial argument was

My project APTA, had an extremely slow start, part due to the 12 month delay of the Transition

Am | able to request a meeting with the appropriate Personnel within CASA. The request is not
urgent, and | appreciate it wil require many weeks scheduling. The purpose of this meeting is to find
out what CASA wants. How can APTA help CASA to get the product out the e. I need to build 3
strong relationship. | want to work very closely. Ideally | would like to have somebody from CASA

placed within the group as a liaison person with al| expenses of that deploym

g’

My only time constraint is that | anticipate discussing the concept with the |;n
weeks, Australian Flying has approached me and intend to do 3 fairly compre
concept over Christmas

ent met by APTA. That

edia over coming
hensive article on the

I'have included our dréﬁ"‘con_tra\c hat has variations applied to it, as required. In particular the final
€s contain the “spirj A”. It will give you an overview of the concept. Obviously it has 3

leve‘l/of commercial sensitivity attached to it, but I do appreciate that by the nature of this
4

cgfrespondence Iam sharing it.

/‘fhankyou for your consideration. | have included Mr John Costa in on this en

/ eagerly looking for more things to get involved i, in the lead up to Christmas,

¢

e
" —_
-

| e
Cheers. Glen. ' ' /OI N )y :
, o

1ail, as | am sure he is

i
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Cc: Ermin Guido Javier Jr
Subject: Update on APTA from Glen Buckiey

Dear John,

I thought I might take the opportunity to provide a brief overview at where APTA is
future projects. The purpose of the email is to keep you in the loop.

AVIA, LTF, and MFT
Established and operating bases. ' ' i

Flight Standards in Darwin

e
C\ge Cgf

P
I

at, and our current and \

(c

As you are aware Flight Standards is the next organisation scheduled to join APTA. We anticipate completing

that process over the next two to three weeks.

Alice Springs Aero Club

Flight Standards and the Alice Springs aero club have an existing relationship. Thq intention is for Alice Springs
aero club to join APTA in approximately 4 to 6 weeks as a Satellite facility of the Darwin Flight Standards

branch.

Latrobe Valley Aero Club {

I'have been in ongoing discussions with the LTV Aero Club and | am having one furither meeting with them

tomorrow morning. It seems highly likely that they will be joining APTA over the qe

Xt week, and our processes

will begin. They have expressed some concern that there current AOC coverage m?y be pulled at short notice,
so this may be a project that needs to be bought forward, and it may in fact become a priority task.

Ballarat Aero Club

As you will be aware the HOO has left the Ballarat Aero Club, resulting in a suspens:i

on of their operations.

They are not in a position to pay commerecial rates for an APTA membership. In light of the nature of their
operation, | am keen to support it, so am in discussions with them to provide APTA coverage at a heavily

discounted pricing structure. It would appear that this will most likely proceed, but
more information.

MFT

Subject to workload, MFT intends to open up additional bases at Essendon Airport
Airport. With regards to timelines these tasks will most likely commence towards th

Other matters

APTA has both a commercial aspect to it as well as an altruistic component. Ideally |
paying members of APTA. However, taking the commercial “hat” off and putting on

I will confirm once [ have

nd at Bacchus Marsh
e end of April.

s}am seeking 10 X full
the “altruistic” hat. If

during your travels, and if appropriate. If you encounter any well intentioned operatfors in the Southern Region
only, that are not going to achieve the Transition date deadline, and may be faced with closure after

September 1%, and provided | get enough notice and have resources available, | am

orepared to provide short

term coverage at a nominal rate. This rate would be significantly below cost and the intention would be to

facilitate continuing operations for up to 6 months after Transition date. My intenti

on would be to assist them

transition to their own 141, and provide them “breathing Space” to secure their own HOO, as with the

proposal for Ballarat. Cheers Gien.




From: Glen Buckley

To: Costa, John<John.Costa @casa.gov.au>
Cc: kjeffs@bigpond.net.au; Ermin Guido Javier Jr <ermin.j@auspta.com.
Subject: Update on Ballarat Aero Club and APTA

Dear John,

I'am writing to advise you that the Ballarat Aero Club has expressed its ir

This decision has been prompted by the departure of their H
cessation of operations.

00, Mr Reg

APTA has made a decision to accept Ballarat Aero Club into APTA at a he
motivation here is altruistic, rather than commercial, as they are a not for
intention is to support continuing operations of Ballarat Aero Club.

As you are aware it is a relatively small operation with only two instructor
approximately 600 hours of training per annum. Initially the intent is to sy
to grow them.

>
S

Irrespective of the heavily reduced rate, | can assure you that APTA comm

for our commercial customers.

My expectation is that this could be a relatively streamlined process, as wé
temporary location at Ballarat and an associated Base Procedures Manual,
amendments. Effectively, it will primarily be a ¢

The current proposal that | have put to Ballarat Aero Club is that they come
of 6 months. Hopefully during that time they are able to secure the service
reactivate their own operation, as they do have a Transitioned Part 141.

If at the end of the 6 month period Ballar
HOO, they would have the option to continue with APTA under an agreem
their financial situation. | will not leave them
that they are delivering safe and compliant o
economically viable, however I will extend su
operations difficult due to lack of key person

at Aero Club has not been able to
“high and dry” at any stage pr

pport to any well intentioned
nel or regulatory compliance.

At this stage, the aero club is keen to re-establish operations as s00n as pra

are keen to support them.
We have met with Keith Jeffs from the aero club today,

® Start reviewing the Base Procedures Manual.

Ballarat staff will relocate to MFT
is anticipated that will take approximately two weeks.

APTA management will do a site visit next Thursday at Ballarat.
We will revert to you after that time.

Cheers Glen.
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perations. My primary goal is t

at Moorabbin for their induction ar

1tention to join APTA.

Phillips, and the associated

avily discounted rate. The
profit organisation. My

and delivering
tain operations and not

tment will be the same as

have an existing
that will need only minor

hange of delivery address at Ballarat.

2 under APTA for a period

s of a Part time HOO and

secure the services of a
nt that suits them and

ovided we are satisfied
O ensure APTA is

ero clubs that find

a

ctical, and obviously we

and our plan going forward.,

d associated training. It




uspta.com.au>

Nuttali@casa.gov.au>

Cc: Ermin Guido Javier Jr <ermin.j@auspta.com.au>; Andrew Warland-Browne

<andrew.wb@auspta.com.au>; Laveniya Ruthralingam <laveniva.r@auspta

.Com.au>

Subject: Advice of new base for APTA
Dear Will,

At this stage | am writing to provide an initial 'hotiﬁcation of a new APTA M

ember which will initiate

the Significant change process. That member is a new Organisation cailed
will be located at Ballina Airport. Link to their website attached. www.whi

White Star Aviation and - -
testaraviation.com

Its very encouraging to see a new Organisation starting up in the current e
to support them. | appreciate that CASA is experiencing extended timelines
are aware our last significant change for the addition of LTF (quotedasa 6
after 8 months.

- As you will appreciate the timelines that industry is experiencing are of sigr
is that by giving you a heads up we would hope to be able to expedite the p
submitting all associated paperwork within 14 days.

“Thankyou in anticipation of your co-operation

vironment, so | am keen
at the moment. As you
hour job) is still pending

ificant concern. My hope
rocess. We anticipate




.au

ey auspta.com.au>
Cc: Massey, Michelle <Michelle.Massey@casa.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Advice of new base for APTA [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED
Hello Glen,

Firstly, I wish to acknowledge the delay in CASA’s assessment of the APTA
training location (Learn to Fly Melbourne) regulatory service task (#A0C20
Southern Region on 17 October 2018). | have prioritised this task and expe
commence shortly.

With respect to current/future regulatory service tasks, CASA is currently f
volume of work as organisations make the transition to Part 141/142. This
the inspectorate is significantly higher than usual. Consequently, there will
service delivery targets in the short-term (at least until the end of August 2

As a result, CASA is unable to provide you with an indicative timeline for th
Balling training location, other than to say it is unlikely to be commenced u
the earliest.

| appreciate this is not the response you were hoping
processing times and | will keep you updated should t

Kind regards,

- Will Nuttall
Certificate Team Manager
Regulatory Services & Surveillance

he situation change. |

addition of a new flight
17-2750 — received in the
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ichelle <Michelle.Massey@casa.gov.au>

: ey,
Cc: Nuttall, Will <Will.Nuttall@casa.gov.au>
Subject: Update on change request

Dear Michelle,

Iam writing to you directly calling on you to intervene. As you are aware |
request that has been in for close to twelve months, and was quoted and
The base, LTF is now coming up to its 12 month anniversary with us and th
this job cannot be completed within a 12 month window, I will have to hol

I remind CASA that the significant change process was initiated by CASA. |
approximately 9 months ago predicting this would happen, and calling on

have a significant change
vaid for as a SIX hour job.
is is still outstanding. If

d someone accountable.

did write to CASA
CASA to better resource

the department. In typical CASA fashion that feedback was deflected and ignored. A very poor
attitude to Continuous Improvement, and now Industry has to incur the costs associated with CASAs

poor performance.

Can I please have a closing date specified for the 6 hour job that has taken

CASA nearly 12 months.




X C

From: Glen Buckley

\O

To: Massey, MiIle%chelle.ssey@casa.gov.au> C ~

| , \O |
Subject: Very reluctant message from Glen Buckley a\s 3

- To Michelle Massey,

I am writing to you to request a meeting with you at an opportune time at the CASA office. As you
are aware, my Business like many other aviation businesses across Austral@g, relies heavily on CASA

in order to conduct its Business. |

The purpose of the meeting would be to formally express my concerns aboiut the delays experienced
when dealing with CASA. I fully appreciate that associated timelines on occasion may be drawn out,
in order not to compromise the safety of air navigation. However, this resp;‘pnsibility should not
entirely remove the.responsibility on CASA to act expeditiously. In short, there is no excuse for CASA
allowing safety to become a mask for inefficiency.

CASA should be aware that these delays can affect the livelihood of Organisations and Employees of
those organisations. Continued processing delays can cause undue financial stress, and that stress
itself may impact on an Organisations ability to ensure safe operations, thus the administrative
delay itself, may negatively impact on Aviation Safety, particularly in cases where an Organisation is
attempting to move forward to provide a Safer and more Compliant organisation.

Delays in processing are proving to be unacceptably costly to my Business. CASA does still have a
Common Law Duty of Care, as in the tort of negligence, and particularly so in cases where these
administrative delays could in actual fact lead to a compromise to the Safety of Air Navigation. CASA
also has a Statutory duty to avoid unnecessary delay -

In almost 'everybzaspect. of my operations now | am being negatively impacte d by theses delays.
Examples are Significant Change requests quoted by CASA as 6 hour jobs tak ing close to 12 months.
Similarly applications for Flight Examiners laying idle for similar periods. These are only a sampling of

the challenges I am confronting..

This issue is becom'j'ng sb,s?ifgniﬁtantr.that if these delays are going to continue, | seriously have to re-
assess continuing operations.. - '

I look forward to the obp’oﬁunit'y to meet and apologise that it has to be you on the receiving end.

Cheers and | look forward to Céitching up, Glen.




